 Open access  Journal Article  DOI:10.1109/TIE.2020.3028818
An Integrated Modular Motor Drive With Shared Cooling for Axial Flux Motor Drives
— Source link
Abdalla Hussein Mohamed, Hendrik Vansompel, Peter Sergeant
Institutions: Ghent University
Published on: 01 Nov 2021 - IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics (IEEE)
Topics: Power electronics, Motor drive, Topology (electrical circuits), Junction temperature and Modular design
Related papers:

[1] M. Maerz, E. Schimanek, and M. Billmann, “Towards an Integrated
Drive for Hybrid Traction,” no. September, pp. 3–7, 2008.
[2] M. Maerz, M. Poech, E. Schimanek, and A. Schletz, “Mechatronic
Integration into the Hybrid PowertrainâThe Thermal Challenge,” Proc.
1th International Conference on Automotive Power Electronics (APE),
no. June, pp. 2–7, 2006. [Online]. Available: http://www.ecpe.org/
download/publications/Paper{ }Maerz{ }APE2006.pdf
[3] R. Abebe, G. Vakil, G. L. Calzo, T. Cox, S. Lambert, M. Johnson,
C. Gerada, and B. Mecrow, “Integrated motor drives: State of the
art and future trends,” IET Electric Power Applications, vol. 10, DOI
10.1049/iet-epa.2015.0506, no. 8, pp. 757–771, 2016.
[4] W. Lee, S. Li, D. Han, B. Sarlioglu, T. A. Minav, and M. Pietola,
“A Review of Integrated Motor Drive and Wide-Bandgap Power
Electronics for High-Performance Electro-Hydrostatic Actuators,”
IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 4, DOI
10.1109/TTE.2018.2853994, no. 3, pp. 684–693, 2018.
[5] B. Ioana, R. Mircea, and S. Loránd, “Modular Electrical Machines â A
Survey,” no. 15, pp. 6–11, 2015.
[6] J. Wang, Y. Li, and Y. Han, “Evaluation and design for an in-
tegrated modular motor drive (IMMD) with GaN devices,” 2013
IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE 2013, DOI
10.1109/ECCE.2013.6647278, no. Immd, pp. 4318–4325, 2013.
[7] N. R. Brown, T. M. Jahns, and R. D. Lorenz, “Power converter
design for an integrated modular motor drive,” Conference Record
- IAS Annual Meeting (IEEE Industry Applications Society), DOI
10.1109/IAS.2007.205, pp. 1322–1328, 2007.
[8] L. De Lillo, B. Ahmadi, L. Empringham, M. Johnson, J. Espina, and
R. Abebe, “Next Generation Integrated Drive, NGID: A Novel Approach
to Thermal and Electrical Integration of High Power Density Drives in
Automotive Applications,” 2018 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and
Exposition, ECCE 2018, DOI 10.1109/ECCE.2018.8558001, pp. 1228–
1232, 2018.
[9] A. Tenconi, F. Profumo, S. E. Bauer, and M. D. Hennen, “Tem-
peratures evaluation in an integrated motor drive for traction appli-
cations,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 55, DOI
10.1109/TIE.2008.2003099, no. 10, pp. 3619–3626, 2008.
[10] G. Engelmann, M. Kowal, and R. W. De Doncker, “A highly integrated
drive inverter using DirectFETs and ceramic dc-link capacitors for open-
end winding machines in electric vehicles,” Conference Proceedings -
IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC,
vol. 2015-May, DOI 10.1109/APEC.2015.7104365, no. May, pp. 290–
296, 2015.
[11] M. D. Hennen, M. Niessen, C. Heyers, H. J. Brauer, and R. W.
De Doncker, “Development and control of an integrated and dis-
tributed inverter for a fault tolerant five-phase switched reluctance
traction drive,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, DOI
10.1109/TPEL.2011.2132763, no. 2, pp. 547–554, 2012.
[12] S. Hazra, S. Madhusoodhanan, S. Bhattacharya, G. K. Moghaddam, and
K. Hatua, “Design considerations and performance evaluation of 1200 V,
100 a SiC MOSFET based converter for high power density application,”
2013 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE 2013,
DOI 10.1109/ECCE.2013.6647272, pp. 4278–4285, 2013.
[13] A. H. Wijenayake, K. J. Olejniczak, D. Simco, S. Minden, M. Feurtado,
B. Passmore, T. McNutt, A. Lostetter, and D. Martin, “Design of a 250
kW, 1200 v SiC MOSFET-Based three-Phase inverter by considering
a subsystem level design optimization approach,” 2017 IEEE Energy
Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE 2017, vol. 2017-Janua, DOI
10.1109/ECCE.2017.8095886, pp. 939–946, 2017.
[14] C. Du-Bar, “Design of an axial flux machine for an in-wheel motor
application,” Chalmers Reproservice, Göteborg, pp. 1–2, 2011. [Online].
Available: http://webfiles.portal.chalmers.se/et/MSc/DubarChristian.pdf
[15] H. Vansompel, P. Leijnen, and P. Sergeant, “Multiphysics Analysis of a
Stator Construction Method in Yokeless and Segmented Armature Axial
Flux PM Machines,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 34,
DOI 10.1109/TEC.2018.2862622, no. 1, pp. 139–146, 2019.
[16] D. Reusch, D. Gilham, Y. Su, and F. C. Lee, “Gallium Nitride based 3D
integrated non-isolated point of load module,” Conference Proceedings
- IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC,
DOI 10.1109/APEC.2012.6165796, pp. 38–45, 2012.
[17] M. Amyotte, E. S. Glitz, C. G. Perez, and M. Ordonez, “GaN Power
Switches: A Comprehensive Approach to Power Loss Estimation,” 2018
IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE 2018, DOI
10.1109/ECCE.2018.8557635, pp. 1926–1931, 2018.
[18] D. Reusch and J. Strydom, “Understanding the effect of PCB lay-
out on circuit performance in a high frequency gallium nitride
based point of load converter,” Conference Proceedings - IEEE Ap-
plied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC, DOI
10.1109/APEC.2013.6520279, pp. 649–655, 2013.
[19] Y. Shen, H. Wang, F. Blaabjerg, H. Zhao, and T. Long, “Thermal model-
ing and design optimization of PCB vias and pads,” IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, vol. 35, DOI 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2915029, no. 1,
pp. 882–900, 2020.

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TIE.2020.3028818, IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
[20] G. Bertotti, “General Properties of Power Losses in Soft Ferromag-
netic Materials.” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 24, DOI
10.1109/20.43994, no. 1, pp. 621–630, 1987.
[21] P. Romanazzi, M. Bruna, and D. A. Howey, “Thermal homogenization
of electrical machine windings applying the multiple-scales method,”
Journal of Heat Transfer, vol. 139, DOI 10.1115/1.4034337, no. 1, pp.
1–8, 2017.
[22] A. Hemeida and P. Sergeant, “Analytical modeling of surface PMSM
using a combined solution of Maxwell-s equations and magnetic
equivalent circuit,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 50, DOI
10.1109/TMAG.2014.2330801, no. 12, 2014.
[23] H. Vansompel, A. Yarantseva, P. Sergeant, and G. Crevecoeur, “An
inverse thermal modeling approach for thermal parameter and loss iden-
tification in an axial flux permanent magnet machine,” IEEE Transac-
tions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 66, DOI 10.1109/TIE.2018.2838089,